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WITH OR WITHOUT PAY

AND NOW, this 12" day of May 2016, comes the Judicial Conduct Board of
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (hereinafter “Board”), by and through
undersigned counsel, and files this Petition For Interim Suspension With or
Without Pay pursuant to Rule 701 of the Court of Judicial Discipline Rules of
Procedure and Rule 13(A) of the Board Rules of Procedure and avers the
following:

1. The Pennsylvania Constitution at Article V, § 18(d)(2)
provides this Court with the authority to impose interim

suspension as follows:

Prior to a hearing, the court may issue an interim
order directing suspension, with or without pay,
of any justice, judge or justice of the peace
against whom formal charges have been filed
with the court by the board or against whom has
been filed an indictment or information charging
a felony. An interim order under this paragraph



shall not be considered a final order from which
an appeal may be taken.

2. Since May 1998, Timothy M. Dougherty has served continuously to
the present as a duly elected Magisterial District Judge for
Magisterial District 23-2-02 in Berks County, Twenty-third Judicial
District, encompassing the Boroughs of West Lawn, West Reading,
and Wyomissing.

3. Following a statewide investigating grand jury recommendation, on
May 12, 2016, the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General charged
Magisterial District Judge Dougherty with the following criminal
offenses:

(1) Theft by Failure to Make Required Disposition of Funds
Received, 18 Pa.C.S.A. §3927(a), a felony of the third
degree;

(2) Restricted Activities — Conflict of Interest, 65 P.S. §1103,
a felony;

(3) Theft By Unlawful Taking, 18 Pa.C.S.A. §3921(a), a
felony of the third degree;

(4) Theft By Deception, 18 Pa.C.S.A. §3922(a)(1), a felony of
the third degree;

(5) Theft By Deception, 18 Pa.C.S.A. §3922(a)(3), a felony of

the third degree;



(6) Receiving Stolen Property, 18 Pa.C.S.A. §3925(a), a
felony of the third degree;
(7) Theft By Unlawful Taking, 18 Pa.C.S.A. §3921(a), a
felony of the third degree;
(8) Theft By Deception, 18 Pa.C.S.A. §3922(a)(1), a felony of
the third degree;
(9) Theft By Deception, 18 Pa.C.S.A. §3922(a)(2), a felony of
the third degree;
(10) Theft By Deception, 18 Pa.C.S.A. §3922(a)(3), a felohy
of the third degree;
(11) Receiving Stolen Property, 18 Pa.C.S.A. §3925(a), a
felony of the third degree;
A true and correct copy of the Criminal Complaint with attached
Thirty-Eighth Statewide Investigating Grand Jury Presentment No.

14 is attached hereto and marked “Attachment 1.”

. The charges arose from Magisterial District Judge Dougherty taking

$18,777.50 in Commonwealth funds collected as fines and costs
from his magisterial district court and $97,780 from the
Wyomissing Volunteer Fire Company while he served as its

treasurer.



http:18,777.50

5. The pending felony criminal charges against Magisterial
District Judge Dougherty undermine both public confidence in
the judiciary and its reputation.

WHEREFORE, the Board, by and through undersigned counsel,
respectfully requests that this Honorable Court immediately enter an interim
order suspending Magisterial District Judge Timothy M. Dougherty With or
Without Pay based on the felony criminal charges filed against him and to grant

such other relief as may be deemed appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

ROBERT A. GRACI
Chief Counsel

DATE: May 12, 2016 B\\ . /ﬂ @/g:’l

Frandsd. Puskag 11/ <
Deputy Chief Counsel
Pa. Supreme Court ID No. 76540

Judicial Conduct Board

Pennsylvania Judicial Center

601 Commonwealth Avenue, Suite 3500
P.O. Box 62525

Harrisburg, PA 17106

(717) 234-7911



CONMONWEALTH OF

POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
PENNSYLVANIA ) COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF:BERKS #3-A -0 Vs,
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@‘ POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

‘Docket Number: Date Flled: | OTN/LiveScan Number Complaintiincident Number. )
[/ 36-674 L

First: Middie: Last
TIMOTHY M DOUGHERTY

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute aflegedly violated, if

appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should ba numbered chronologically.

{Sst forth a brief summary of the facts sufficlent to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense{s} charged. A citation to the statute(s) allegedty
vioiated, without more, Is not sufficient. In a summary case, you must clte the specific saction(s) and subsection(s} of the statute{s} or ordinance(s}
allsgedly viclated, The age of the victim at the time of fhe offense may be Includid 1f known, In addition, social security numbers and financlal information
{e.g. PINs) shoutd not be listed, if the Identity of an account must be established, list only the fast four digits. 204 PA.Code §§ 213.1 - 213.7.]

Anchoate i [J Attempt 3 solicitation [J Consplracy

fense. % 18901 A : 18902 A . 18903
o [3927z. . |A i 18PACSA |1 B R
tead?  Offenseff Section Subsection PA Slatite (THig) Counis Brade NCIC Offense Code UCRNIBRS Code
22 PennDOT Data iAecidant: = :
St Bbpiicable)t %1 N Ll Safely Zono L1 Wotk Zone

Statute Description (lnd'ude'tﬁé name of statute or ordinance): Theft by Fallure to Make Required Disposition of Funds Recelved

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense: The Defendant obtained property upon agreement, or subject to a known legal ebligation, to
make specified payments or other disposition, whether from such property or its proceeds or from his own property to be reserved In equivatent amount,
and Intentionally dealt with the property obtained as his own and failed to make the required payment or disposiion. TO WIT: The Defendant was a
Magisterial District Judge at the time of the offenses, June 2015 through October 2015, when-the Defendant took possession of court costs and fines

recelved by District Court 23-2-02 and faifed to deposit sald funds, as prescribed by the pracedures sef forth from the Adniinistrative Office of Pennsylvania

C,Quﬂ.s, . e N i __ij-l.;.*{?- Eiruay, ! ;’}T?.’.ii_:'ﬁ.,;:';; . ﬁ:.:~&§fﬁ:g-‘ e TR Ly ;:;;-: s.,,x-:ffl' Bl g e i
CToEhORIGL] LI Atempt 03 Sollcitation & Conspiracy

SOff; 3 18901A 18902 A 18903

o 1103 |A oihe65PS. - |1 |F ,

. :L‘e_aii? . Offense#. Se cﬁon_’, e Subsection PA Statute {Tille) Counis - Grade NCIC Offense Code UCR/MIBRS Code
:{%‘ A 3 . 2&?{_&? I a-.u,.x-:a:;.‘:i:aa,-e, ‘.;m; i Sk ez ».:,aa:.,\[i]xSafety Zong -~ o ‘ L 7] Wortk Zone ‘
-Statlte Descriptioni(include:the name of statute or-ordinance); Corflict of Interest: “xr sl s ity Jo Tl Tt

- | Acts of the accused associated with this Offense; The Defendant; Is hls-capacity as a pubiic official, engaged In conduct for the private pecuntary
benefit of himself, a member of his immedlate family or & business with which he or a member of his immediate family Is associated. TO WIT: The
Defendant, in his capacity as a Magisterfal Distrlct Judge, took possession of and retained funds from District Court 23-2-02 for his own pecuniary gain,

These funds were to be distributed to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvanta, the local municipalities covered by District Court 23-2-02, the County of Berks
and other governmental agendes.

1 L

TeRGataT] ] AempLSse 7 T L r [T Selieitions < - . 7] L] Gonsplracy .
enser- 18901 A . 18902 A S , 18903
O |32 A~ B 18PACSA1 [ F3 .
Subsection PA Statute {Tils) . Counls Grade ~ NCIC Offeniss Code UCR/NIBRS Code
y ¥ . PR [ Safety Zone e . [ Work Zone

Stat Describtion (in‘c:iude the. name of statute or ordinance): Teft by Untawful Taking or Disposition

B TR

-|"Acts of the accused.associated with-this Offensé; The Defendant, by his oWn conduct; Unfawfully obiained, or-exerclsed unlawfu control over,
hioveable progerty of Snothar with Hie interit to deprivé ahother theréof. TO WIT: The DefeRdant, by his own conduct, unfawfully obtalned, or exercised

unlawfu! control over, fines and court costs from District Court 23-2-02, with the intention to deprive the Commorwealth of Pernsylvania, the local

munlcipalities covered by District Court 23-2-02; the Gounty of Berks and othet governmental agencles with which these funds were to be disbursed to.
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5 POLIGE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Date Filed: | OTNiLiveScan Number Caomplaintincldent Number
: [/ 136-674
First: Middte: Last:
| TIMOTHY : M DOUGHERTY

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if

. appropriate. When there Is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.
{Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficiant to advise the defendant of the nature of the offenssfs} charged. A cifation to the statute(s) allegedly
violated, without more, Is not sufficient. In a summary case, you must ¢ite the spacific section(s) and subsection(s) of the statuta{s} or ordinance(s)
allegedly violated. The age of the victim at the time of the offense may be Included if known, In addition, social securlty numbers and financlal inforrnation
{e.g. PiNs} should not be listed. If tho identity of an account must be established, list only the last four digits. 204 PA.Codd §§ 213.1-213.7,}

Eilnchoate; | [] Atternpt [J Solicltation {1 Conspiracy

orises.| 18901A 18902 A 18903
0 R il 1spAcsA |1 |R3 o
Lead?  Offensef Subsection PA Slalute {Title} Counts Qrade NCIC Offense Code UCRINIBRS Code
ennROT [ T -
Faplioable) bar 7 Safety Zone 1 Work Zone
Statute Deascription e the name of statufe or ordinance): Theft by Deception

'| Acts of the accused associated with this Offense: The Defendant, by his own conduct, intentionally obtalned ar withheld property of another by
deception through creating or reinforcing a false Impression, including false impressions as to law, value, infention or other state of mind. TOWIT: The

Defendant, between May 2015 and October 2015, Intentionally obtained approximately $18,777.50 of fines and court costs from District Court 23-2-02 snd

created'a false Impresslon to his employees at District Court 23-2-02 who balisved that @fg_é‘_b‘efenqant was making the daily deposit of court costs and fines, |-

e

[ solicitation "7 | TJ Conspiracy
189024 - 18903

2 18PACSA|L T [F3 S
fite} _~ Counts - Grade - NCIC Qffense Code UCR/NIBRS Code
N éa%e%féoné o {1 work Zone

Statute Descri

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense: The Defendant, by his own conduct, itentionally obtained or withheld property of another by
deception through falling to correct a false Jmpression which the deceiver previgusly created or relnforced, or which the decelver knows to be influencing
another to whom he stands In a fiduiciary 6r confidential retati@riship. j'rmsm 'Thé Defendant, betweeh May 2015 and October 2015, Intentionally obtained
approximately $18,777.50.0f figs and court:chsts from District Court 23-2-02Withheld this oy Trom belng deposted, and. falled to comect the false -
Impressions of his employees at District Court 23-2-02 who befleved that the funds were belng deposited on a dally basis by the Defendant.
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AInghodte il T Attempt .- . |0 Soficitation. - L [ Conspiracy
Offensd] 169014 LT ss024 18 903

o 3925 oo (BN 18 PACSALL LR N

_.kead? _Offensed Section Subsection PA Stalute g‘lt_}"gT. _Counis Grade . NCIC Offense Code UCRAMBRS Code
el i ‘“”;"“ 51 N PR AV E-PER ) : Tone
SR . [1 Safely Zone 1 work Zon

B aRp = UMIBEEYA
| Statute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance): Receiing Stofen Property

B LR SRR

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense: The Defendant, by his own.conduct, Intentianally recelved, retained, or disposed of movable
property of another knowing that it had been stolen, or believing. that it had probably been stolen, TO WIT: The Defendant, by his own condudt,
intentionally retalned approximately $18,777.50 of fines and court costs from District Court 23-2-02, which he took himself and was not entitled to.

Page __of __




Y

Ao By Pl FETILSPED o o

B )

B N L TS WA SCURTIR VY R AR FarEX

ShoEALLI 8 e

mea ¥ EATEOAT SNEEE AROACTE

S SRR A PR TS T TITTII AT MDA ma i e T 1T 00 S

. ‘@ POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: | OTN/LiveScan Number ~ Complaintiincident Number
[/ 36-674
| First: Middie: Last:
& TIMOTHY M DOUGHERTY

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically.
(Set forih a hrief summary of the facls sufficlent to advise the defendant of the naturs of the offense(s] charged. A cltation to the statule(s) allegedly

violated, without more, Is not sufficient. In a summary cass, you must cite the speciflc section(s) and subsactlon{s} of the statuts(s) or ordinance(s}
allegedly violated. The age of the victim at the time of the offense may be Incfuded if known, In addition, soclal securlty numbers and financlal Information

{o.9. PINs) should not ba listed. f the Identity of an sccount must be established, st only the last four digits. 204 PA.Code §§ 213.1 ~213.7)

zInchoate f [ Attempt 7 Sclicitation [] Conspiracy
Offerises:] 18901 A 18902 A 18903
0 3921 [A 2 18PACSA [t |F3 i i
Lead? Ofanseff Section Subsecion PA Satite (1) Counts Grade ~ NGIC Offerse Code__ UGRINIBRS Code
PennDOT:Rata GG/ '
(if appileable)i v £ Numbers. [3 safety Zone [T} Wotk Zone

“Statute Description (mciﬁde thé name of statute or ordinance): Theft by Unlawful Taking

N Y3 L g S s 3 R
PEAVHR I a oo Hepdigy

Acts of the accused associated with this Offense: The Defendant, by hls own conduct, unlawfully obtalned, or exercised unlawful control over,

moveable property of another with the Intent to deprive another thereof, TO WIT: The Defendant, by his own conduct, unlawfully obtalned, or :exerclsed
unlawful confrol over, approximately $97,780.00 of funds donated to the Wyomissing Fire Company #1, with the Intention to deprive the organization and lts
members of sald funds. ) R ! IR ; .

e

.

Hnghoate

E] Attem‘p’t

[T Solicitation

| Acts of the accused associated with this Offense: The Defendant; by his own conduct; intentionally obtained or withheld property of another by

+ [Acis of e acoused

n éonsplracy
COffense & 189014 18302 A 18903
o | | 3022 AL lefel 18PACSA|L  [F3 | s
Lead?  Offense# Seellon Subseclion * - PASliute(TiHls) ©  Cotnts- Grads NCIC Offense Cods UCRMNIBRS Cade
’%gt%}% 4? TR R ‘,Jl?.-.l:si,) s 12N v “i.,:»: s,;.E[‘Safety Zone P [j Work Zone

include-the name of statute or-ordinance}: thaft by Deception *.:- s

deception threugh creating or relnforcing a false impression, Including falsé ImpresSions as to law, vaiue, Intention or other state of mind, TO WIT: The
Defendant, between November 2008 and September 2015, intentionally obtalned and withheld approximately $97,760.00 of funds donated to the
Wyomissing Fire Company #1, and created false Impresslons by not reporting t6 the members of the Wyomnissing Fire Company #1 the amount of the
donations, the location of where the donations were deposited and the cash withdrawals of these funds made by the Defendant.

"I T Solichation™" ~ ©

Ater] L1 Attempt =

- : D‘Conspirac'y
189014 18802 A 18503
HEZERRES @ spacsalt  [m [ o} 1
Lead? Offensed Section Subseclion ] PA Stalute {Titls} Counts Grade NCIC Offense Coda UCRINIBRS Code
FdpennDOTDART Tl BRI Y] . . ~ o zome
wilif applicable)yes: £ BN [ Safety Zone I

‘Statute Description {inciudné' the name of §ia_tm§ or qqdinaaqg}:ﬁgg by Deception
| assopiated with:this Offense: The Deféndant;by.his 6l conduic; Infertiarally.obtélned or withheld property of another by
‘deception by preventing another from acqulring Information Which Woilld affect his judgment of & tranSactiony, TO WIT: The Défeéndant, between November
2008 and September 2615, Intentionally obtained and withheld approximately $47,780.00 of funds donated to the Wyontissing Fire Company #1 by
depositing sald donations Into a bank account that only the Defendant had-access to; by setting the Defendant's home address as the location of where bank

statements and correspondence was to bé malied to instead of the address of the Wyomlssing Fire Company #1; and by not providing any balance

z - e
S eper Wm T gWIRR

ey

information or cash withdrawat information to members of the Wyomissing Flre‘g:ompany #1 at their member meetings.
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3% POLIGE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: | OTN/LiveScan Number Complaintiincident Number :

_ [/ .36-674 - i
Al Flrst: Middte: Last: :
4 TIMOTRHY M DOQUGHERTY : |

The acts committed by the accused are described below with each Act of Assembly or statute allegedly violated, if !
appropriate. When there is more than one offense, each offense should be numbered chronologically, i
{Set forth a brief summary of the facts sufficient to advise the defendant of the nature of the offense(s) charged. A cliation to the statute(s) allegedty S
viofaled, without more, Is not suificlent. In a summary ¢ase, you must cite the specific sestion{s) and subsection(s) of the statute(s) or ordinance(s} }
allegedly violated. The age of the vietim at the time of the offonse may be Included If known. In addition, soclal security numbers and financial information

{e.g. PiNs) should not be listed. If the Identity of an account must be established, st 'only the last four digits. 204 PA.Code §§ 2131 ~213.7.)

- tinchoate’s) [ Attempt . | LJ soficitation [ Consplracy ]
XOffense ™y 189014 18902 A 18903 !
s ET) [az [ 18PACSA |1 B | { .
_Legad‘{ Offense# Secglgnw . Subsection PA Shatule (Title) Counis Grade NCIC Qffense Code UCRAIBRS Code :

{ﬁ%%?)gza{g?ef)a imbar £l Safety Zone {} Work Zone

Stalute Description (include the name of statute or ordinance). Theft by Deception

. i
Acts of the accused associated with this Offense; The Defendant, by his own conduct, intentionalty ebtained or withheld property of another by !
. deception through failing to correct a false Impression which the deceiver previcusly created or relnforced, or wihich the decelver knows to be Influendng
another to whom he staiids ih a fiduclary or confidential relationship, TG WIT: The Defendant, between November 2008 and September 2015, intentionally
éczté(himed ap;;roﬁmateiy $97,780.00 of funds donated to the Wyomissing Fire Company #1; withheld this money from the members of the Wyomissing Fire
| Cornpany #

ompany ¥ ; and falled to cotrect the false Impresslons that the Wyomissing Firg Companiy #1 réceived a inilted number of donations and had liitle money
avellable. - * - T e S e :

y £ Attempt - [1 Solicitation . 1 Consplracy
18901 A 18802A . o 18903

- b FeiP RN -

N penst ‘3;“1';':""“’%"° R R AL
e R etion “Subsection- BT o~ Giade .~ NCIC Offense Goda UCR/NIBRS Code :
%5 PennDOTDatas e Accident: & i T .

i applicablel S Nuber | o Py Zoms oo ] L WorkZone
Statute Description {include the name of statuts or ordinance): Receiving Stolen Property

Acls of the accused associated with this Offense: The Defendant, by his own conduct, intentionally recelved, retained, or disposed of movable
property of ancther knowing that it has been stolen, or befleving that it has probably been stolen. TO WIT: The Defendant, by his own cohduct,
Intentionatly retained approximately $97,780.00 of funds donated to the Wyomlssing Fire Compariy #1, which he took himself and was not entitled to.

PRI e E B Yt - MR RN
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1oL S .

.
i

o1 [ Attempt . -1 [J soficitation ) {3 Conspiracy . .
¢ 18 901 A 18902A . . . . - . 18903

vt

PASlle (THe) _ Coinfs __Grade __ NOIC Offense Code UCRINIBRS Gode
Co s OisafetyZore,. ... . . O3WorkZone

PennDOT: Data 1t A
“(i€appiicable)- | T L
'| Statute Deseriptior (ing e of staliite or orgnance).

Acts of the accused associated with thls Offense:
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é@‘ POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaint/Incident Number
!/ 36-674
Defendant Name | 1St Middle: Last:
o TIMOTHY M DOUGHERTY

2. [ ask that a warrant of arrest or a summons be issued and that the defendant be required to answer the charges | have
made.

3.1 verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or information and belief.
This verification is made subject to the penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes Code (18 Pa.C.S. § 4904) relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities.

4, This complaint consists of the preceding page(s) numbered ___ through _.

The acts committed by the accused, as listed and hereafter, were against the peace and dignity of the Commonwealth
of Pennsylvania and were contrary to the Act(s) of the Assembly, or in violation of the statutes cited.

(Before a warrant of arrest can be issued, an affidavit of probable cause must be completed, sworn to befote the
issuing authority, and attached.)

My T zelb udT /éf{//f%[

(Date) Wégre of Afﬁa??f { *ﬁé

AND NOW, on this date Mﬁ( Vv oy 2 20/ l I certify that the complaint has been properly completed and verified.

An affidavit of probable cause must be completed before a warrant can be issued.

(2 L) |

(Magisterial District Cour! Number) {issuing Authofity)

AOPC 412A - Rev. 07/10 S -  page__




%% POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number: Date Filed: OTN/LiveScan Number Complaintincident Number
[ 1 36-674
L e -1 First: Middle: Last
Defendant Name: - | TIMOTHY M DOUGHERTY

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

Your Affiants, Supervisory Special Agent James Elo and Special Agent Robert McHugh, Office of Attorney -
General (hereinafter OAG), Bureau of Criminal Investigation being duly sworn, depose and say:

Your Afflants have been involved in an investigation into offenses in violation of the criminal laws of the
Commonwealth. The OAG's investigation has utilized the Statewide Investigating Grand Jury and as a result,
the Thirty-Eighth Statewide Investigating Grand Jury issued Presentment No. 14 on May 5, 2016, this
Presentment was accepted by order of the Honorable Thomas G. Gavin, Supervising Judge. The Presentment,
attached to this Affidavit and incorporated herein by reference, recommends charges be filed by the Attorney
General or her designee against the defendant as follows:

Count 1 - Theft by Failure to Make Required Disposition of Funds Received; 3927(a)/ 18.Pa.C.S.A.
Count 2 - Conflict of Interest; 1103/ 65.Pa.C.S.A.

Count 3 ~ Theft by Unlawful Taking or Disposition; 3921(a)/ 18.Pa.C.S.A.
Count 4 - Theft by Deception; 3922(a)(1)/ 18.Pa.C.S.A.

Count 5 - Theft by Deception; 3922(a)(3)/ 18.Pa.C.S.A.

Count 6 - Receiving Stolen Property; 3925/ 18.Pa.C.S.A.

Count 7 - Theft by Unlawful Taking; 3921(a)/ 18.Pa.C.S.A.

Count 8 - Theft by Deception; 3922(a)(1)/ 18.Pa.C.S.A.

Count 9 - Theft by Deception; 3922(a)(2)/ 18.Pa.C.S.A.

Count 10 - Theft by Deception; 3922(a)(3)/ 18.Pa.C.S.A.

Count 11 - Receiving Stolen Property; 3925/ 18.Pa.C.S.A.

Your Affiants have reviewed the Presentment and find that the factual findings described therein correspond
to the OAG Investigative findings. Your Afflants have reviewed the evidence presented to the Grand Jury and
find that it comports with the result of the OAG Investigative efforts and findings. Your Affiants state, based
upon the facts hereafter, that there is probable cause to befieve that the defendant, Timothy M. Dougherty,
committed the acts detailed above and respectfully request that an arrest warrant be issued.

1, SSA JAMES ELO #510, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO THE LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS
SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE,
/%f%% (M

INFORMATION AND BELIEF. ;
—_ O ( ;
T J z ﬁe 4
‘gfsg:;ture of Affiant) / -J’gf b

Sworn to me and subscribed before me this l 2 day of /41# i 2870

Date A g i L  Magis{guiaiaBtetsst Judge
Q 4

|

My commission expires first Monday of January,

it e i - S [T
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: : SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
: NO. 57 M.D. MISC. DKT. 2015

THE THIRTY-EIGHTH STATEWIDE
: MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMON PLEAS

INVESTIGATING GRAND JURY :
: M.D. 1152 -2015
: NOTICE NO, 31

ORDER ACCEPTING PRESENTMENT NO. 14

1. The Court finds Presentment No. 14 of the Thirty-Eighth Statewide Investigating Grand Jury is
within the authority of said Grand Jury and is in accordance with the provisions of the
Investigating Grand Jury Act, 42 Pa.C.S. § 4541, ef seq. Accordingly, this Presentment is
accepted by the Count,

2. The County for conducting the trial of all charges pursuant to this Presentment shall be Berks
County,

3. The Attorney General of the Commonwealth of the Pennsylvania, or her designee, is hereby
authorized to prosecute as recommended in this Presentment by instituting appropriate criminal

proceedings in the aforesaid County.,

S
SO ORDERED this _é‘_w_ day of_ A/ esn , 2016.

e / /{) .
\ / ’kazv/iw T Eee

THOMAS G. GAVIN
Supervising Judge

The Thirty-Eighth Statewide
Investigating Grand Jury




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
IN RE: SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
: NO. 57 M.D. MISC. DKT. 2015
THE THIRTY-EIGHTH STATEWIDE :
: MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMON PLEAS

-

INVESTIGATING GRAND JURY :
: M.D. 1152 -2015

*

: NOTICE NO. 31

ORDER SEALING PRESENTMENT NO. 14
The Court has accepted Presentment No. 14. This Presentment shall be sealed and no
person shall disclose a return of the Presentment except when necessary for issuance and

execution of process, or as otherwise directed or permitted by order of the Supervising Judge.

SO ORDERED this ig/;y of May, 2016.

e, 5 Lrarn

THOMAS G. GAVIN

Supervising Judge ‘

The Thirty-Eight Statewide Investigating
Grand Jury




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: : SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
: NO. 57 M.D. MISC. DKT. 2015

THE THIRTY-EIGHTH STATEWIDE :
: MONTGOMERY COUNTY COMMON PLEAS

INVESTIGATING GRAND JURY :
: MLD. 1152 -2015
: NOTICE NO. 31

TO THE HONORABLE THOMAS G. GAVIN, SUPERVISING JUDGE:

PRESENTMENT NO. 14

We, the Thirty-Eighth Statewide Investigating Grand Jury, duly charged to inquire into
offenses against the criminal laws of the Commonwealth, have obtained knowledge of such
matters from witnesses sworn by the Court and testifying before us. We find reasonable grounds

to believe that various violations of the criminal laws have occurred. So finding with not fewer

than twelve concurring, we do hereby make this Presentment to the Court.

Foreperson—The Thirty-Eighth Statewide
Investigating Grand Jury

-
DATED: ° /"Lﬁé} Y ,2016




INTRODUCTION

We, the members of the Thirty-Eighth Stétewide Investigating Grand Jury, having
received evidence pertaining to violations of the Crimes Code occurring in Berks County
pursuant to Notice of Submission of Investigation Number 31, do hereby make the following
findings of fact and recommendation of charges:

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Grand Jury has heard evidence concerning an investigation being conducted by the
Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General (OAG) into the theft of funds from Berks County
Magisterial District Court 23-2-02 and the Wyomissing Volunteer Fire Company. -

The Grand Jury heard that Timothy M. Dougherty currently holds the elected position of
Magisterial District Judge of District Court 23-2-02 located at 401 Walnut Street, Wyomissing,
Berks County, Pennsylvania, Dougherty has'held the position of Magisterial District Judge of
Berks County District Court 23-2-02 for the past seventeen years. District Court 23-2-02
handles civil and criminal cases that occur in the Borough of Wyomissing and West Reading,
Berks County., The Grand Jury heard evidence that Berks County District Court 23-2-02
receives payments of coutt costs and fines in the forms of cash, credit card, money order, and or
check. Each day, payments are received by District Court 23-2-02 because patties to criminal or
civil cases pay their court costs and fines at the Court. The payments that are collected at the
district court for court costs and fines belong to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, the local
municipalities covered by District Court 23-2-02, the County of Berks and other governmental

agencies.

The Grand Jury heard that the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts, hereinafter

referred to as “AOPC,” has procedures for the paymeni and handling of funds received by
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Pennsylvania’s Magisterial District Courts in the AOPC Magisterial District Judge Automated
Office Clerical Procedure Manual. The AOPC Procedure Manual indicates that when a
Magisterial District Court receives payments, the Court must document those payments by
entering the amount of the payment and how the payment was made, i.e. by check, cash, money
order or credit card, into a computer program that sends the information to the AOPC. At the
end of each day, the AOPC computer program creates a document referred to as a “Daily
Deposit Listing,” which documents all of the Court’s monetary transactions and totals the

amount of funds received by the court on a daily basis. The Grand Jury read the following rule

. contained in the AOPC Magisterial District Judge Automated Office Clerical Procedure Manual

which sets forth the procedures for depositing money that comes into the District Court:
“All money, including partial payments received by the magisterial district court, (e.g.
cash, checks, and money orders), must be deposited in the bank at the end of every
business day. A bank night depository. may be used by night courts as well as any court
that cannot get to the bank during regular banking hours. Money should not be taken
home, left in the office overnight, or left unattended en route to the bank. Safety and
security should be considered in the handling and transportation of the monies.”
According to these AOPC procedures, at the end of each business day, the Court must
count the total the amount of money taken in by the Court and deposit all of that day’s money
into the Cowt’s bank account at the end of every business day. District Court 23-2-02 has their
bank account at M&T Bank, located at 800 Penn Avenuve, West Reading, Berks County,
Pennsylvania.
The Grand Jury heard that Berks County Magisterial District Court 23-2-02 received

money in the form of cash, check, money order, and credit card on a daily basis and the total




amounts of funds received by the Court were reported to the AOPC and as such, on a daily basis,
a “Daily Deposit Listing” was created. = The Grand Jury heard testimony that the amount of
money that the Court reported receiving to the AOPC exceeded the amount of money that was
actually deposited into the Court’s bank account,

The Grand Jury heard from the Pennsylvania Auditor General’s Office regarding an audit
of District Court 23-2-02 for the time period of January 2011 through March 2015. The Auditor
General’s Office reviewed AOPC records of the Court’s daily deposits and the Court’s M&T
bank records. The audit revealed that, althbugh the Court is required to make daily deposits of
the payments the Court receives on a daily basis, District Court 23-2-02 was not making its
deposits on a daily basis. Not only were the deposits not being made on a daily basis, but
District Court 23-2-02’s M&T Bank account was short thousands of dollars in funds that were
collected by the court, but that were not deposited in the court’s bank account. The audit also
revealed that when deposits were made into the Cowt’s bank account, the deposits were late,
sporadic, and, at times, out of sequence.

The Grand Jury reviewed the chart depicted below which details a comparison between
the Court’s bank statements and the AOPC “Daily Deposit Listings” for the months of June,
2015 and July, 2015. By comparing the AOPC deposit listings and the Court’s bank records, it is
apparent that there is a discrepancy between the amount of money received by the Court and the
amount of money actually deposited into the Court’s bank account. The first column of the chart
shows the date in which i)ayments were received at the court and logged into the AOPC. The
second column of the chart displays the amount of money received at the court and logged into
the AOPC. The third column shows the date that these funds were deposited in the Court’s bank

account at M&T Bank. The last column shows the number of days between the date the funds




_ were received by the court and the date the funds were deposited in the bank.

DATE FUNDS WERE PATD TO | AMOUNT OF FUNDS PAID TO | DATE THE FUNDS WERE | # OF DAYS B/W DATE FUNDS

COURT COURT DEPOSITED INM&T BANK | WERE PAID TO COURT AND
DATE  FUNDS  WERE
DEPOSITED IN M&T BANK

June 1, 2015 $$1,528.00 ~— July 10,2015 __4 39

June 4, 2015 1.$377.50 —_.?Juiy 13,2015 39

June 5, 2015 3$681.00 —>July 13,2015  —=4 38

June 30, 2015 —5$2,465.25 —>July 1, 2015 —3 1

July 1, 2015 —»$1,725.75 —3 July 2, 2015 —1

July 2, 2015 —p8911.75 —PJuly 3, 2015 —=1

Based on the above chart, a deposit was made at the bank on July 3, 2015 and those
deposited funds were received by the court on July 2, 2015, At the time of the July 3, 2015
deposit, funds that were received by the court on June 1, 2015 through June 5, 2015 had not yet
been deposited. Since the funds from June 1, 2015 through June 5, 2015 were received by the
Court and logged into AOPC, these funds should have been available to deposit. In fact, the
auditor found that when $2,465.25 was deposited on June 30, 2015, the court had approximately
$24,765.25 in funds that were collected by the Court in June of 2015 that had not yet been
deposited into the Court’s bank account.

According to the Auditor General’s audit, the Court’s daily deposits from September
2014 through December 2014, were between two and fifteen days late. The audit revealed that
deposits after December 2014 were made increasingly later than prior deposits and appeared to
be made randomly. Further, the audit showed that from January 2015 through March 2015, the

Court’s deposits were being made even later than prior months, and as of May 15, 2015, there
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was approximately $8,400.00 that the AOPC records showed were paid to the Court, but were
unaccounted for as they were not deposited in the Court’s bank account.

In QOctober of 2015, the Auditor Géneral’s Office reviewed the Court’s M&T bank
tecords and AOPC deposit listings for the months of July, 2015 through September, 2015, For
the month of September, 2015 there should have been twenty one deposits made into the Court’s
bank account for each of the work days that the Court received funds. At the time of the Auditor
General’s review in October of 20135, the Court made only five deposits of funds collected by the
Court during the month of September, 2015, At the time of the Auditor General’s review in
October of 2015, the Court had not deposited a total of $18,777.50 of funds that were taken in by
the court in the month of September, 2015, The following are a list of funds that were taken in
by the court according to the court’s AOPC deposit listing, but that were not deposited into the

court’s bank account during the month of September 2015:

DATE FUNDS PAID TO COURT | AMOUNT OF FUNDS PAID TO COURT
9/2/15 $1269.00
9/4/15 $568.00
9/8/15 $943.45
9/9/15 $337.00
9/10/15 $985.00
9/11/15 $1,489.00
9/15/15 $667.50
9/18/15 $1116.50
921/15 $1371.00
9/22/15 $771.00
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9/23/15 $102.00
9/24/15 $498.50
9/25/15 $1714.50
9/28/15 $2710.75
9/29/15 $1568.25
9/30/15 $2666.00
TOTAL: $18,777.50

Deposits that were made in September of 2015 were made out of sequence. As the
auditor explained to the Grand Jury, a deposit was made on September 14, 2015 for funds taken
in by the court on September 1, 2015, making the September 1, 2015 deposit thirteen days late.
At the time that these funds were deposited on September 14, 2015, deposits for funds received
by the court on September 2, 2015, September 3, 2015, September 4, 2015, September 8, 2015,
September 9, 2015, September 10, 2015, and September 11, 2015 were not deposited into the
bank although the money was collected at the Court on those dates and should have been
available for deposit.

The Grand Jury heard testimony from the employees of District Court 23-2-02. District
Court 23-2-02 employs four individuals as office support staff in addition to Magisterial District
Judge Timothy Dougherty. The District Court’s employeés are employed by the County of
Berks, but report to and work under Timéthy Dougherty. The four employees answer the
Court’s phones, schedule cases on the Court’s calendar, and take and process payments received

by the Count.




The Grand Jury heard from the Court’s four employees regarding the Court’s process for
handling the payments received at the Court on a daily basis. The employees confirmed that
parties to court cases pay their fines, restitution, and or court costs in the form of checks, cash
and or money orders inside of the courthouse at a front counter also referred to as the “window.”
One of the employees will typically take the money at the Court’s counter/window and enter the
transaction with the AOPC computer system and print two receipts. One of the receipts will be
given to the payer and the other receipt will be filed in the payer’s court file. The payment will
then be kept in a drawer'near the counter/window. Employees explained that there are occasions
when Dougherty, instead of an employee, takes the aforementioned payments at the
counter/window, and places the payments into the drawer. When Dougherty takes the payments,
he instructs an employee to document the transaction with the AOPC and print out the receipts.
On occasion, when Dougherty was receiving the payments at the counter, the employees
overheard Dougherty tell the payers that “we like cash,” and “cash is always good.”

At the end of each day, one of the employees prints out the AOPC daily deposit listing of
the day’s transactions and confirms by counting the money received by the Court that the AOPC
deposit listing matches what the office received at the counter as payments for that day. After
this is confirmed, a bank deposit slip is filled out, indicating the amount of money to be
deposited for that day. When the money (cash, checks, and money orders) is counted and the
deposit slip is made, a different employee will check the previous employee’s work by re-
counting the money and comparing the total to the AOPC deposit listing. The AOPC daily
deposit listing, the bank deposit slip and the payments are turned over to Dougherty to take the

money to the bank for the nightly deposit.
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The Grand Jury heard from the Court’s employees regarding the Cowrt’s process for
teporting how much money the Court receives and disburses each month. The Court must
produce a monthly report to the County of Berks Controller’s Office, detailing the amount of
money the Court receives and disburses. Attached to the monthly report sent to the County
Controller, are the AOPC deposit iisting and the bank statement. The Court staff prepares the
monthly report and gives it to Dougherty to review and send to the County. The employees
indicated to the Grand Jury that they prepare the monthly report and give it to Dougherty in a
timely manner;. however, Dougherty is frequently late in getting the monthly report to the
County.

The employees reported to the Grand Jury that Dougherty is the only person who makes
the nightly deposits for the court. In fact, when Dougherty is out of the office, he instructs his
employees to leave the deposits for hirﬁ to deposit when he gets back to the office. Employees
noticed that the nightly deposits were not being made on a daily basis. Employees also noticed
that when they attempted to reconcile the amount of money that was taken in by the Court with
the amount of money deposited into the Court’s bank account for the Court’s monthly reports to
the Controller’s Office, the Court’s bank account was missing several days’ worth of deposits.
The employees’ testimony to the Grand Jury corroborated what the Grand Jury heard from the
auditor’s testimony regarding the Court’s late deposits and undeposited funds.

The Grand Jury heard from the Court’s employees that when Dougherty is out of the
office and/or on vacation, he instructs the staff not to take the deposits to the bank and to leave
the daily deposits to be deposited by him when he returns. As an example, the employees
recalled when Dougherty was out of the office for the week of September 28, 2015 for

Magisterial District Judge training. Dougherty told his staff that the deposits from the week of
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September 28, 2015 were to remain in his desk until he got back and that he would deposit them
at the bank himself. In fact, during the week of September 28, 2015, the staff left the deposits in
Dougherty’s office as instructed.

The Grand Jury heard evidence that the Court employees noticed unusual activity
regarding the Court’s finances. Court employees reported to the Grand Jury that they were
aware that the AOPC procedures for district courts mandate that money collected by the courts
on a daily basis must be deposited in the bank at the end of each business day. The employees
reported to the Grand Jury that the money collected on a daily basis was notbbeing deposited by
Dougherty on a daily basis. The employees indicated that they noticed that money that was
received by the Court was deposited very late. One employee recalled an instance where money
was received by the Court in Méy, 2015 but not deposited into the Court’s bank account until
July, 2015. The employees also testified that they would receive calls at the Court from people

- who paid their fines and or court costs at the Court by check. Those who called into the Court
reported that weeks after they wrote the check and gave it to the Court, the checks were not yet
cashed.

The employees reported to the Grand Jury that in reconciling the Court’s finances on a
monthly basis, deposits that were given to Dougherty at the end of each day to take to the bank
were not deposited into the Court’s bank account. In other words, the money that should have
been in the Court’s bank account on any given month, was not in the Cowtt’s bank account
although it was given daily to Dougherty to deposit. The Court employees were aware that in
July of 2015, the Court issued a check to the Reading Parking Authority for approximately
$3,000. The Court received notice from the bank thereafter that this check was declined due to

the Court’s bank account having insufficient funds.
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The Grand Jury heard evidence that Dougherty borrowed money from one of his
employees. In April of 2015, Dougherty asked one of his employees for a loan to help
Dougherty with his personal finances. The employee gave Dougherty a loan of $3,000 in the
form of a check written to Dougherty. The employee told the Grand Jury that the agreement was
that Dougherty was going to pay him back $100 to $200 a month until it was paid off. At the
time of the employee’s testimony in November, 2015, Dougherty had not made any payments on
the loan,

The Grand Jury heard evidence that Dougherty’s personal bank accounts are overdrawn
and that Dougherty does not méet all of his pérsonal monthly bills. Pennsylvania Office of
Attorney General Forensic Accountant Kevin Schofield examined the personal bank accounts
held by Timothy Dougherty. Timothy Dougherty holds personal bank accounts at M&T Bank
and Fulton Bank. A review of Dougherty’s personal accounts for the year 2015 revealed that
Dougherty’s personal bank accounts were often overdrawn at the end of each month. In fact, an
analysis of Timothy Dougherty’s personal bank accounts showed that Timothy Dougherty’s
personal accounts were often charged with insufficient funds fees because the account balances
were too low to cover his expenses. Forensic Accountant Schofield’s analysis of Timothy
Dougherty’s personal bank accounts also revealed that during certain months Timothy
Dougherty failed to meet some of his monthly bills, including his mortgage payment.

The Grand Jury heard that on October 7, 2015, Agents from the Office of Attorney
General’s Criminal Prosecution Section executed a search warrant on District Court 23-2-02 to
recover the undeposited funds and any evidence related to the undeposited funds, including cash,
checks, money orders, and deposit slips. Prior to searching the Court, on October 7, 2015,

Supervisory Special Agent James Elo and Special Agent Luis Gomez went to Dougherty’s home,
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located at 1887 Brandywine Road, Wyomissing, Pennsylvania. Agents Elo and Gomez spoke
with Dougherty on the front steps of his home. Agent Elo testified before the Grand Jury that
Dougherty was told that the Agents were looking for any and all undeposited court funds as well
as any and all records related to those funds. Agent Elo specifically explained to Dougherty that
the funds that the Agents were seeking were funds that came into the court as fines, c;mrt costs
and restitution. Agent Elo then served Dougherty with a subpoena issued by this Grand Jury for
his appeén‘ance before the Grand Jury on October 28, 2015. The Grand Jury subpoena requested
Dougherty to bring with him any and all records pertaining to payments and receipts of fines,
court costs, restitution and any other financial transactions pertaining to this court and pertaining
to the court’s bank account located at M&T and also to include deﬁcsit slips, accounts, books,
records, receipts, notes, ledgers, and other items relations to that account and any undeposited
funds and records relating to those funds. Agent Elo read the subpoena aloud to Dougherty and
handed it to him.

The Grand Jury heard that after being read the subpoena by Agent Elo, Dougherty
immediately stated that he did not bring deposits home with him because it’s against the rules.
Dougherty then stated that he does not hold onto the deposits for multiple days. Dougherty
explained that on the day the staff gives the deposit stips to him; he takes them to the bank and
makes the deposit. Dougherty stated that the only exception to that would be if he was out of the
office for a day or has a meeting after court and then the deposits would go in the bank the
following day. Agent Elo then specifically questioned Dougherty if he ever holds on to deposits
and accumulates multiple days’ worth of deposits before he goes to the ban_k. Dougherty again
told Agent Elo that he makes the deposits daily. Dougherty responded that the week prior to the

Agents’ arrival, he was at training and went into the court on Wednesday of that week to make

14




the deposits. Dougherty said that if there were any other deposits, they would be at his office in
the court. Dougherty was asked by Agent Elo if he suspected anyone at the court of stéaling
from the Court and he said that he did not suspect anyone as he trusts his staff. Dougherty
explained to Agent Elo that he is the only person at the court who makes the deposits at the bank
and that he makes them nightly.

The Grand Jury heard that Agent Elo questioned Dougherty as to whether Dougherty
could explain the discrepancy between what the AOPC claimed he would have in his account
versus what his M&T account showed. Dougherty’s only explanation to Agent Elo was that his
office previously had issues with M&T Bank. Agent Elo asked Dougherty where the
undeposited funds and deposit slips were located. Dougherty said that the undeposited funds and
deposit 'slips would be at his office and his staff would get them to the agents the following day
or day after. Agent Elo advised Dougherty that Agents had a search warrant to execute at his
office and that they would be executing the search warrant that day. Dougherty once again told
the Agents that they were welcome to come to the Court the following day. Agents asked
Dougherty if he would accompany the agents back to the office and Dougherty told responded
that he would not be accompanying them because he was going goifing.

The Grand Jury heard that agents conducted a thorough search of District Court 23-2-02
on October 7, 2015, At the time of the search, Agents were aware that $18,777.50 in the form of
cash and checks that was received by the court, but was not deposited into the Cowrt’s bank
account. After a search of the Court, MDJ Dougherty’s office, and of the Court’s employees, the
$18,777.50 and corresponding deposit slips were not recovered where Dougherty previously told
Agent Elo they would be recovered. During the search of the Court, Agents retrieved the Court’s

most recent bank records, including the balance of the Court’s bank account as of October 6,
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2015. It was confirmed through an analysis of the Court’s bank records and the AOPC deposit
listings, that of the $18,777.50 that was missing prior to the execution of the search warrant,
$15,251.25 had not been deposited in the Court’s bank account as of the date of the execution of
the search warrant. Although Dougherty indicated to Agent Elo that the undeposited money
would be in Dougherty’s office at the Court, Agents did not locate any of the undeposited money
or corresponding deposit slips in a thorough search of the Céurt.
| Grand Jurors heard testimony that on October 7, 2015, Dougherty was served with a
Grand Jury subpoena to appear before the Grand Jury on October 28, 2015 with the undeposited
funds and documentation related to the undeposited funds. On October 28, 2015, Dougherty did
not appear at the Grand Jury with the undeposited funds or documents related to them. Agents
Elo and Gomez went to Judge Dougherty’s residence on October 28, 2015 and spoke with
Dougherty. Dougherty told Agents that it was not a good time to talk and asked them to come
back to the Court later that day. Agents complied with Dougherty’s request and met with
Dougherty at the Court. Dougherty explained to the Agents that he was a police officer prior to
becoming District Judge. Dougherty stated that when he became District Judge, he learned that
the Court’s office manager was stealing from the Court’s nightly deposits, Dougherty stated that
he immediately changed that policy and made himself the only person taking the nightly deposits
to the bank. |
The Grand Jury heard that Dougherty advised Agents Elo and Gomez that after the search
warrant was executed at the Court on October 7, 2015, Dougherty said that he stopped taking the
nightly deposits to the bank, and was now having his staff take the nightly deposits to the bank.
Dougherty explained that when he received the deposits at the end of the day from his staff, he

puts them in one of his desk drawers and closes the drawer. Although he told Agents Elo and
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Gomez on October 7, 20135 that he was not behind in making any deposits and that all of the
deposits were made, duﬁng this interview, Dougherty reported that he knew he was behind on
making the deposits. He stated that he was avoiding making the deposits and would move the
money from one desk drawer to another. Dougherty indicated that he did not want to make one
large deposit for all of the money because it would draw a “red flag.” Dougherty stated that on
October 27, 2015 between 5:00 p.m. and 5:30 p.m,, the day prior to the Grand Jury subpoena
requiring him to produce the undeposited funds, Dougherty looked in two of his briefcases and
all the deposits were in the briefcase. He said that he then went to the bank and made a large
deposit of all of the outstanding deposits. Agent Elo asked how much money Dougherty
deposited and Dougherty could not say how much money he deposited on October 27, 2015, but
did say it was more than ten days’ worth of deposits.

The Grand Jury heard that Agent Elo confronted Dougherty by asking him where the
undeposited funds were when Agents initially served Dougherty with the subpoena on October 7,
2015.  Dougherty said that the deposits were at his residence when Agents Elo and Gomez
served him with the subpoena on October 7, 2015. Agent Elo reminded Dougherty that he
previously told Agents that the deposits were not at his home and that Dougherty previously told
Agents that it was against the rules to take the deposits home with him. Dougherty claimed that
he did not recall the conversation that Agents had with him at his residence on October 7, 2015.
Dougherty then told Agents that he did not intentionally try to mislead agents but that he was
“51ackcd out” at the time of their October 7th conversation. Doughetty also claimed that he did
not look at the subpoena he was given on October 7th. Although Dougherty claimed not to have
read the subpoena, Agent Elo read the subpoena aloud to Dougherty on October 7th and

Dougherty did not produce the undeposited funds or any of the documents related to them.
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Dougherty was reminded that he told Agents on October 7th that the only explanation he
had for the discrepancy between the AOPC deposit listing and the bank records was that he had
previously had problems with the bank. Dougherty then stated to Agents that he has had no
problems with the bank. Dougherty said that he should have told Agents that the money was at
his house on October 7th. Agent Elo questioned Dougherty as to why Dougherty previously
made daily deposits o'ut of sequence and at random. Dougherty explained that when he would
make a deposit, he would just grab an envelope in his desk drawer and deposit it without regard
to the date on the déposit slip. After conducting their interview of Dougherty, Agents
immediately went to M&T Bank. Agents confirmed that the bank had received fifteen deposits
from the district court on October 27, 2015 in the bank’s night deposit box. Agents confirmed
with M&T Bank that the amount of money deposited on October 27, 2015 was $15,251.25, the
exact amount of undeposited funds that were missing from the Court’s bank account on the day
of the search warrant,

The Grand Jury heard from the Court’s employees that there were changes at the District
Court after the execution of the search warrant, After the search warrant, the employees reported
that Dougherty was no longer making the nightly deposits. The employees reported that prior to
the execution of the search warrant, Dougherty made the deposits himself because he told them
he was concerned for the employees’ safety in carrying cash. After the search warrant,
Dougherty had the employees start making the nightly deposits. Furthermore, employees
reported to the Grand Jury that Wheg Dougherty found out about them being subpoenaed to the
Grand Jury, he discussed it with his staff by saying that they have nothing to worry about and
that it all falls on him. The Grand Jury’s review of the District Court’s bank accounts and the

AOPC deposit listings revealed that Dougherty took $15,251.25 of the funds received by the
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Court between September of 2015 and October of 2015 while in his position as Magisterial
District Judge of District Court 23-2-02 and then replaced all of the money he initially took when
he made a $15,251.25 cash deposit into the Court’s bank account on October 27, 2015,

The Grand Jury learned through the course of this investigation that Dougherty is
currently the Treasurer of the Wyomissing Volunteer Fire Company, also known as Wyomissing
Volunteer Fire Company Number One (hereinafter referred to as “Fire Company”). The Grand
Jury learned that as Treasurer, Dougherty has access to the Fire Company’s bank accounts. The
Grand Jury heard testimﬁny that the Fire Company has several bank‘acccmnts. The Grand Jury
learned that the Fire Company has a checking account and a savings account at M&T Bank, both
in the name of “Wyomissing Fire Company No. 1.” Dougherty is a signer on the M&T Bank
checking and savings accounts. The Fire Company also has a checking account at Santander
Bank in the name of Wyomissing Fire Company Fire Prevention Committee. The Grand Jurors
heard testimony that the bank statements for the Fire Company’s M&T checking account are
delivered to the Fire Company; however, the bank statements for the Fire Company’s M&T
savings account are delivered to Timothy Dougherty at his personal residence located at 1887
Brandywine Road, Wyomissing, Pennsylvania,

Grand Jurors reviewed one hundred and twenty seven withdrawal slips for the savings
account in varying dollar amounts, All of the withdrawal slips reviewed by the Grand Jurors
were signed by Timothy Dougherty and were made out for cash withdrawals. The Grand Jurors
heard evidence that between November of 2008 and September of 2015, Timothy Dougherty
withdrew over $97,780.00 in cash from the Fire Company’s M&T savings account.

‘The Grand Jury heard testimony from the Officers of the Wyomissing Volunteer Fire

Company. Specifically, the Grand Jury heard testimony from the Secretary, the President, the
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Vice President, and from Trusteeé. The Officers testified that they have all known Timothy
Dougherty for a number of years and that he has been the Treasurer of the Fire Comiaany for
many years, The officers testified that they entrusted Timothy Dougherty with the Fire
Company’s money because he is a District Judge and was a former police officer. The Officers
testified that they were not aware that their Treasurer, Timothy Dougherty, had the Fire
Company’s savings account monthly bank statements sent to his home address. The Officers
testified that they saw no legitimate reason for Timothy Dougherty to withdrawal cash from the
Fire Company’s savings accéunt. The Officers acknowledged that the Fire Company’s expenses
are minimal. The Officers also testified that if the Fire Company received donations from the
community, the money was to be used for Fire Company mailers to be sent out for fire
prevention month or other related expenses.

The Officers testified before the Grand Jury that they were aware that the Fire Company
had a checking account. The Officers said that the checking account was the account they
referred to as their “Active Firefighter’s Account” and they believed that the Fire Company’s
expenses were paid from that account. The Officers testified that they knew about a bank
account held by the Fire Company for their Fire Prevention Committee. The Officers believed
that this account held donations from the community and that the money from this account was
to be spent on Fire Prevention month mailers. The Officers reported to the Grand Jury that
Timothy Dougherty did not get the approval of the Fire Company to make cash withdrawals
from the Fire Company’s bank accounts. The Officers stated that Timothy Dougherty would
have had to get the approval of the Fire Company for the cash withdrawals at the bi-monthly Fire
Company meetings. The Officers indicated that they were unaware of the cash withdrawals

made by Timothy Dougherty, and, moreover, Dougherty never received the Fire Company’s

20




approval to make the cash withdrawals from any of the Fire Company’s bank accounts. The
Officers testified that Timothy Dougherty did not have the permission of the Fire Company to
make any cash withdrawals.

The Officers testified that over the years they were provided with Treasurer’s Reports
signed and submitted by Treasurer Dougherty; however, the Officers acknowledged that
Timothy Dougherty has never shown them the actual bank statements from the Fire Company’s
bank accounts. The Officers testified that on March 24, 2016, a Fire Company Audit Meeting
was initiated and the Officers, including Treasurer Dougherty, were asked to attend the meeting.
Not all of the Officers attended the meeting; however, Timothy Dougherty attended the Audit
Meeting. The purpose of the audit meeting was to assess the Fire Company’s current financial
standing. = When asked to provide bank statements from the Fire Company’s bank accounts,
Treasurer Dougherty stated to those members present at the meeting that he does not keep bank
statements. Rather, Treasurer Dougherty reported to those members present at the March 24th
audit meeting that when he receives the bank statements and they match his records, he discards
the bank statements. At the audit meeting, Treasurer Dougherty prepared and provided an
“Annual Report” for the years 2014 and 2015. Treasurer Dougherty also provided “Treasurer’s
Reports” for several months in 2014 and 2015,

The Grand Jury compared the “Treasurer’s Reports” for the years 2011 through 2015 and
the Fire Company’s checking account statements from the years 2011 through 2015. The
comparison revealed that the amount of money Treasurer Dougherty reported as being in the Fire
Company’s bank account in his “Treasurer’s Reports” never matched the amount of money that
the Fire Company actually had in their checking account for any given month. As an example,

in the August/September 2014 Treasurer’s Report, Dougherty reported a beginning balance of
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$250.23 in the checking account, A review of the checking account for August/September 2014
revealed a beginning balance of $1,298.63. Dougherty reported that tﬁere were no deposits into
the checking account in the August/September 2014 Treasurer’s Report. The actual bank records
show that there were two checks deposited into the Company’s checking account, one in the
amount of $600 and one in the amount of $700. Both of these checks were written and drawn
from Dougherty’s personal bank account. Dougherty reported in the August/September 2014
Treasurer’s Report that the ending balance for the checking account was $404.25. A review of
the bank statements showed that the actual ending balance for the checking account was $82.65.
It appeared that the two personal checks witten by D&ugherty and deposited into the checking
account were deposited in order to cover the Fire Company’s expenses because the account

balances were too low to cover the expenses.

The Grand Jury heard that on April 29, 2016, Timothy Dougherty was interviewed by
Agent Elo and Agent Joseph Daniels of the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General’s Criminal
Prosecutions Section. Dougherty confirmed that he is the Treasurer of the Wyomissing Fire
Company Number One. He said that he has held that position for more than ten years.
Dougherty told Agents that the Fire Company has a checking account, a savings account and a
fire prevention account. Dougherty confirmed that the checking and saving accounts are held at
M&T Bank and the fire prevention account is held at Santander Bank, Dougherty stated that the
Fire Company has no investment accounts. The Grand Jury previously heard that the Fire
Company had a CD (certificate of deposit) wherein money was deposited from the sale of the
Fire Company’s old building, The Grand Jury is aware that Dougherty previously reported the
balance of the CD on treasurer’s reports. When directly questioned by Agents about whether the

Fire Company has a CD, Dougherty said that the Fire Company once had a CD after the sale of
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their old building; however, the money that was in the CD was spent on operating expenses over
the years. Dougherty indicated that the Fire Company has no source of income and has not had a
source of income for many years. Dougherty confirmed that the Fire Company is fully funded
by Wyomissing Borough and the Borough pays all of the Company’s bills. Dougherty told
Agents that the Fire Company has not had any donations for the past five years. The Grand Jury
previously heard testimony that the Fire Company receivedv donation checks as late as 2015 and
those checks were deposited into the Fire Company’s bank accounts. The Grand Jury heard
evidence that there were times when the donation checks were deposited into the bank accounts
anfi soon thereafter, Dougherty withdrew cash from those accounts. Dougherty explained that he
and other members of the Fire Company conduct an annual audit of the Fire Company’s
accounts. Dougherty 1'ep6ﬂed that he has conducted this audit every year. The Officers of the
Fire Company reported that there has not been an audit of the Fire Company’s finances for many
years. Dougherty stated that during the yearly audit, he provides members of the audit
commiittee with copies of the deposit slips, bank statements, and copies of checks. The Officers
testified before the Grand Jury that during the audit meeting on March 24, 2016, Dougherty did
not provide any bank statements. The Officers reported to the Grand Jury that the only items that
Dougherty provided on March 24, 2016 were invoices, the check book for the checking account
and checks from the checking account.  The Officers also told the Grand Jury that Dougherty
did not provide anything from the savings account during the March 24, 2016 audit meeting.
Agents confronted Dougherty about the Fire Company receiving donations as late as
2015. Dougherty was asked what happened with those donations. Dougherty stated that he
deposits the money into the Fire Company’s bank accounts. Agents told Dougherty that they

observed that the donations were deposited into the savings account and then withdrawn from
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that account. Dougherty claimed that he deposits the donations into the savings account and then
withdraws the donations and deposits them into the checking account to pay for expenses.
Dougherty explained that the donations come into the Fire Company as “fire prevention”
donations and are to be deposited into the fire prevention bank account. Dougherty said that if
donations come into the Fire Company, then theyv need to be deposited into the Fire Company’s
accounts. Dougherty stated that there are times when mailers are to be mailed out and the Fire
Company does not have enough money to cover them, When this occurs, Dougherty stated that
he withdraws money from the savings account and deposits that iﬁto the Santander account to
cover the expenses for the mailers.

Agents showed Dougherty various statements from the M&T savings account and asked
why the savings account lists these withdrawals as “customer withdrawal” as opposed to a bank
transfer. Dougherty explained that he fills out a withdraw slip and a deposit slip for each
transaction. Dougherty said that when he withdraws money from the savings account, he hands
the teller the deposit slip for the checking account and then deposits the money he took from the
savings account into the checking account. Agents confronted Dougherty with the bank records
from the checking and savings accounts and reminded him that there wete no correlating
deposits from the savjngs account into the checking account. Dougherty asked Agents if they
checked the Santander fire prevention account. Agents told Dougherty that there were no
deposits into the Santander account either. The Grand Jury’s review of the bank records for the
Fite Company’s M&T checking and savings accounts, as well as the Santander account did not
show any evidence that Dougherty withdrew money from the savings account and deposited it
into any other Fire Company bank accounts. An analysis of all of the Fire Company’s accounts

showed that there were no bank transfers of money between any of the Fire Company’s accounts.
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Agents told Dougherty that they believed that the funds from the savings account were
taken by Dougherty. It was then that Dougherty admitted to taking the money from the Fire
Company’s savings account. Dougherty said that he wished he could tell the Agents that
something “exciting” happened with the money like “drugs or prostitutes;” however, he stated

that it was just “life.” Dougherty was asked by Agents if he had any idea how much money he

stole and Dougherty said “no.” Dougherty explained that he had every intention on paying the

money back. The Grand Jury’s review of the withdrawal slips and bank statements from the Fire
Company’s savings account revealed that between November of 2008 and September of 2015,
Dougherty stole $97,780.00 from the Wyomissing Volunteer Fire Company while in his position
as Treasurer.

RECOMMENDATION OF CHARGES

Timothy M. Dougherty:

Theft by Failure to Make Required Disposition, 18 Pa.C.S. § 3927(a) (F3), 1 count
Contlict of Interest, 65 Pa.C.S. § 1103 (F), 1 count

Theft by Unlawful Taking, 18 Pa.C.S. § 3921(a) (F3), 1 count

Theft by Deception, 18 Pa.C.S. § 3922(a)(1) (F3), 1 count

Theft by Deception, 18 Pa.C.S. § 3522(a)(3) (F3), 1 count

Theft by Receiving Stolen Property, 18 Pa.C.S. § 3925 (F3), 1 count
Theft by Unlawful Taking, 18 Pa.C.S. § 3921(a) (F3), 1 count

Theft by Deception, 18 Pa.C.S. § 3922(a)(1) (F3), 1 count

Theft by Deception, 18 Pa.C.S. § 3922(a)(2) (F3), 1 count

Theft by Deception, 18 Pa.C.S. § 3922(a)(3) (F3), 1 count

Theft by Receiving Stolen Property, 18 Pa.C.S. § 3925 (F3), 1 count
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COURT OF JUDICIAL DISCIPLINE
IN RE:

-Timothy M. Dougherty :

Magisterial District Judge : 11D 16

District Court 23-2-02 :

Twenty-third Judicial District

Berks County

PROOF OF SERVICE

In compliance with Rule 122 of the Court of Judicial Discipline Rules of
Procedure, on or about May 12, 2016, a copy of the Board’s Petition For Interim
Suspension With or Without Pay was sent by first class mail to Magisterial
District Judge Dougherty at his court office business address at District Court
23-2-02, 401 Walnut Street, West Reading, PA 19611.

Respectfully submitted,

ROBERT A. GRACI
Chief Counsel

DATE: May 12, 2016 BY:

Depu
Pa. Sl.?[%m ourt ID No. 76540

Judicial Conduct Board

Pennsylvania Judicial Center

601 Commonwealth Avenue, Suite 3500
P.O. Box 62525

Harrisburg, PA 17106

(717) 234-7911
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